THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWN OF COBOURG



BY-LAW NUMBER 032-2020

A BY-LAW TO AUTHORIZE THE REDIRECTION OF TRAFFIC ON MATHEW STREET, COBOURG DURING THE RECONSTRUCTION OF MATHEW STREET.

WHEREAS pursuant to the *Municipal Act*, 2001 S.O. c. 25 Section 11 (3) as amended provides that municipalities have the authority to pass bylaws with respect to highways, including parking and traffic on highways;

AND WHEREAS it is deemed advisable to temporarily redirect the flow of traffic on Mathew Street during the approved Capital Project Reconstruction Project of Mathew Street, Cobourg;

AND WHEREAS Council granted permission for the redirection of traffic on Mathew Street, Cobourg during the Mathew Street Reconstruction Project at the Committee of the Whole meeting of May 11, 2020;

NOW THEREFORE the Municipal Council of the Corporation of the Town of Cobourg enacts as follows:

- 1. THAT the direction of the flow of traffic on Mathew Street in the Town of Cobourg (which is presently a one-way street) may be temporarily altered under the direction of the Director of Public Works for the Town of Cobourg at any time or times during the course of undertaking the construction and installation of the works authorized by Municipal Council. Specifically the Director of Public Works is hereby authorized to redirect the traffic on Mathew Street in either direction or to permit two-way traffic on such street.
- 2. THAT no parking be permitted on either side of the highway known as Mathew Street during the reconstruction project.
- 3. THAT any person convicted of an offence pursuant to the provisions of this by-law shall be liable to a fine pursuant to the provisions of the *Provincial Offences Act*, R.S.O. 1990, Chapter P.33.
- THAT this by-law shall come into force and effect as of the day of passing.

READ and passed in Open Council this 19th day of May, 2020.

MUNICIPAL/CLERK